MAYER•BROWN JSM

3 June 2010

China Punishes Cartel Participants - But Yet to Unleash AML

China's National Development and Reform Commission ("NDRC") recently announced regulatory action against a group of rice noodle manufacturers in Guangxi province, due to the involvement of those manufacturers in a joint action to increase prices in the region. However, while a number of businesses involved in the cartel have been fined, reports that the case signals the commencement of more vigorous regulatory enforcement of the Anti-Monopoly Law conduct rules (rules prohibiting anti-competitive behaviour in the form of horizontal or vertical monopoly agreements, or abuse of a dominant market position) appear overstated.

While the authorities handling the case have noted that the relevant price-fixing behaviour was unlawful under the Anti-Monopoly Law ("AML"), it appears the specific enforcement action announced by the NDRC was primarily taken under the authority of several laws which pre-date the AML (and which are expected to play a reduced role once more active AML enforcement begins).

Accordingly, while the case serves as an example to business operating in China that the country's pre-AML competition laws and regulations remain in effect and have teeth, it also indicates that conduct rule enforcement under the newer AML is likely to remain low until the regulators charged with enforcing that law are further advanced in AML-related capacity building activities. This is significant, as the AML has a much broader scope

than many of its predecessor competition laws in China, and grants enforcement authorities the ability to impose substantially higher penalties and to potentially exercise greater investigatory powers in respect of business operators engaged in anticompetitive behaviour.

Background

On 1 November 2009 and 16 December 2009, 18 rice noodle manufacturers, led by the owner of Nanning Xianyige Food Plant (the "Organiser") held meetings seeking to reorganize the local rice noodle industry and increase rice noodle prices in the region. According to relevant Chinese authorities, after further exchanging ideas and discussions by telephone, agreements were struck and the 18 manufacturers "jointly raised prices" by RMB 0.2 Yuan per 500 grams from 1 January 2010.

Further, after learning the news, some rice noodle manufacturers from neighbouring Liuzhou city contacted the Organiser and initiated participation in the arrangements. Specifically, in January 2010, 15 manufacturers in Liuzhou organised three meetings discussing cooperative operation and collaborative price increase. Meanwhile, they "coerced" several other rice noodle manufacturers to increase price. Eventually, on 21 January 2010 the participating rice noodle manufacturers in Liuzhou jointly increased the rice noodle price and signed profit-sharing agreements with the Organiser.

In response to such price increases, the Nanning and Liuzhou Price Bureaus in Guangxi province (counterparts to the NDRC, which is responsible for tackling relevant price-related violations under both relevant pre-AML laws and the AML) launched an investigation in conjunction with several other relevant authorities. Subsequently, on 30 March 2010, the NDRC announced that a number of the rice noodle manufacturers involved in the cartel activities described above had been ordered to cease their collusion activities, and were being fined for their conduct.

The Organiser and another two Liuzhou manufacturers were fined RMB 100,000 (approx. US\$14,000), while 18 other rice noodle manufacturers were fined ranging from RMB 300,000 to RMB 800,000 (approx. US\$43,000 to US\$117,000) according to "the seriousness of their respective cases." Another 12 manufacturers only received warning orders because they had "cooperated with the investigation, provided important evidence and taken corrective measures on their own initiatives." Caution letters were also issued to other price increase followers who did not participate in any agreements, requesting that those business operators strengthen "price self-regulation" and maintain "good market order".

The NDRC did not expressly cite a specific statutory provision as the basis for the punishment outlined in their announcement, but the fact that the AML was mentioned in the announcement led to the case garnering significant attention and caused many observers to cite the case as the first regulatory action targeting cartel activities under the AML. Upon closer inspection of the facts, however, it appears this may not be the case.

Analysis

As mentioned above, the NDRC did not quote any specific statutory provision in its announcement and press release as being the basis for the penalties imposed on the Guangxi cartel participants. However some clues as to the basis for the decision can be found from other sources.

Firstly, in an announcement titled *Some Rice Noodle Manufacturers in Nanning Received Administrative Penalties for Their Price Illegal Conduct* issued by the Nanning Price Bureau on 14 April 2010, there is no single reference to AML. Instead the legal basis used for determining the nature of the price increase is expressly quoted as Article 14(1) of the *Price Law*, and the price increase is considered as "an illegal conduct of price collusion and market manipulation".

Secondly, it is instructive that it was the local Price Bureau that issued the final administrative penalty decision, and not the NDRC itself (which according to developing administrative rules will have the highest authority in AML-related price monopoly enforcement actions). Specifically, in the Replies to Press by the Nanning Price Bureau Regarding the Rice Noodle Price Increase Collusion (the "Replies") dated 14 April 2010, which contains no express reference to the AML, the Nanning Price Bureau noted that due to the regional nature of the case it is the Guangxi Provincial Price Bureau that has jurisdiction over determination of the case according to Article 40 of the Price Law. It is also noted the final administrative penalty decision was rendered in due process "in accordance with the price laws and regulations". Accordingly, it seems clear that the determination of the enforcement body and the enforcement procedures are all based on the *Price* Law rather than the AML.

Thirdly, according to press reports, officials of the NDRC's Price Supervision Department have expressly stated that "the rice noodle manufacturers are all sole proprietors rather than companies. Thus the fine of RMB 100,000 is the maximum monetary penalty imposed on sole proprietors in accordance with relevant provisions in the *Price Law*." This is consistent with Articles 4 and 9 of the *Rules of Administrative Sanctions on Illegal Activities Relating to Price*, which supplement the *Price Law*, and in contrast to relevant AML provisions which provide that business operators involved in unlawful cartels will be fined from 1% to 10% of their turnover.

Fourthly, it is notable that the *Price Law* has the express aim of protecting the stability of market prices, while the AML Article detail its stated purposes relevantly focuses on the protection of fair competition. In this context, it is telling that wording in the announcement and press release of Nanning Price Bureau clearly focuses on the adverse impact the relevant price increases was seen to have on market price stability.

Fifthly, the fact that reduced fines or warning orders were issued to some companies who participated in the cartel arrangements has been viewed by some observers as evidence that the AML leniency provisions were applied. However, as Article 15 of the *Price Sanction Rules* also contains provisions that would allow leniency to be applied in the relevant circumstances of the Guangxi cartel, this is not necessarily the case.

Criminal sanctions?

Interestingly, sections of the Chinese media have reported that criminal detention was imposed on representatives of one rice noodle manufacturer during the process of investigation into the cartel activities. Specifically, it has been reported that Article 225 of the Criminal Law, which broadly

prohibits "unlawful business activities that seriously disrupt the market order" was applied as the basis for the detention.

None of the competition-regulators who have issued announcements or press releases relating to the case have mentioned this matter, and it is possible that the right of criminal detention were briefly exercised for the purpose of facilitating investigation at the initial stage only.

Neither the AML nor the Price Law criminalise price-fixing activities. Further, while Article 52 of the AML states that "where any conduct constitutes a criminal offence, the relevant individual or organisation shall be prosecuted for criminal liability in accordance with the law", the focus of that Article is penalising conduct which hinders regulatory investigations under the AML. Accordingly, while it is conceivable that violations of the key prohibitions in the AML could in future form a basis for criminal charges under Article 225 of China's Criminal Law, to date there has been no indication from the country's key competition regulators that this is intended.

Conclusion

It is clear that price-fixing activities relating to a market in China violate both Article 14(1) of the *Price Law* and Article 13(1) of the AML. However, it is important that the Chinese regulatory authorities involved in penalising the activities in the Guangxi rice noodle case appear to have relied largely on their powers under the former law - as this suggests that the authorities remain reluctant to engage in vigorous enforcement of the AML conduct rules at the present time. This has been the case since the law commenced on 1 August 2008.

The primary reason is that the Chinese authorities are continuing work on various implementation rules

and guidance documents that will eventually explain the enforcement approach and methodology to be applied to many of the broadly worded conduct prohibitions in the AML. Several revised drafts of those documents were recently released to the public for consultation purposes, and there is speculation that they could be finalised and adopted in the second half of the year.

Although review and application of those documents may be unnecessary to determine that conduct such as price collusion is unlawful under the AML, they will potentially offer crucial guidance to business operators grappling with the uncertainties surrounding the scope of other prohibitions in the AML such as the prohibition of abuse of a dominant market position.

In the interim, business operators should be aware that the Chinese authorities continue to engage in sporadic enforcement efforts relating to the various competition-related laws and regulations which pre-date the AML, particularly where widespread cartel activities are identified and politically or economically significant products and services (such as staple foods) are involved.

Contact Us

Hannah Ha, Partner hannah.ha@mayerbrownjsm.com

John Hickin, Partner john.hickin@mayerbrownjsm.com

Gerry O'Brien, Senior Associate gerry.obrien@mayerbrownjsm.com

Mayer Brown JSM operates in association with Mayer Brown LLP, Mayer Brown International LLP and Tauil & Chequer Advogados, a Brazilian Law partnership with which Mayer Brown is associated. Mayer Brown is a leading global legal services provider with offices in major cities across Asia, the Americas and Europe. We have approximately 300 lawyers in Asia, 1000 in the Americas and 450 in Europe. Our presence in the world's leading markets enables us to offer clients access to local market knowledge on a global basis.

We are noted for our commitment to client service and our ability to assist clients with their most complex and demanding legal and business challenges worldwide. We serve many of the world's largest companies, including a significant proportion of the Fortune 100, FTSE 100, DAX and Hang Seng Index companies. We provide legal services in areas such as litigation; corporate and securities; finance; real estate; tax; intellectual property; government and global trade; restructuring, bankruptcy and insolvency; employment and benefits and environment. www.mayerbrownjsm.

Office Locations: Asia: Bangkok, Beijing, Guangzhou, Hanoi, Ho Chi Minh City, Hong Kong, Shanghai

Americas: Charlotte, Chicago, Houston, Los Angeles, New York, Palo Alto, Rio de Janeiro, São Paulo, Washington

Europe: Berlin, Brussels, Cologne, Frankfurt, London, Paris

Alliance Law Firms: Spain (Ramón & Cajal); Italy and Eastern Europe (Tonucci & Partners)

Please visit our website for comprehensive contact information for all offices.

www.mayerbrownjsm.com

This Mayer Brown JSM publication provides information and comments on legal issues and developments of interest to our clients and friends. The foregoing is not a comprehensive treatment of the subject matter covered and is not intended to provide legal advice. Readers should seek specific legal advice before taking any action with respect to the matters discussed herein.

© Copyright 2010. Mayer Brown LLP, Mayer Brown International LLP, Mayer Brown JSM and/or Tauil & Chequer Advogados, a Brazilian law partnership with which Mayer Brown is associated. All rights reserved.

Mayer Brown is a global legal services organisation comprising legal practices that are separate entities (the "Mayer Brown Practices"). The Mayer Brown Practices are: Mayer Brown LLP, a limited liability partnership established in the United States; Mayer Brown International LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated in England and Wales; Mayer Brown JSM, a Hong Kong partnership, and its associated entities in Asia; and Tauil & Chequer Advogados, a Brazilian law partnership with which Mayer Brown is associated. "Mayer Brown" and the Mayer Brown logo are the trademarks of the Mayer Brown Practices in their respective jurisdictions.